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Press-release 
06 December 2018 
                         

November 2018 market increase is 10,1 %  

        

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by 10,1% in November 2018 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 

 

In November 2018, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by 10,1% compared 

with November 2017 or by 15 326 sold units, and amounted to 167 494 cars, according to the AEB 

Automobile Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 

 

This year in January—November 1 625 351 cars were sold.  

 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“Total car market sales continue to demonstrate robust momentum in November. As commented on before, we 

can expect a similar strong performance in December, as customers are rushing to take advantage of year-end 

price deals including the still valid VAT rate”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for November 2018/2017 and January-November 2018/2017 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for November 2018/2017 and January-November 2018/2017 

3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for November 2018/2017 and January-November 2018/2017 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR NOVEMBER 2018/2017 
AND JANUARY – NOVEMBER 2018/2017 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
November January-November 

2018 2017 % 2018 2017 % 

Lada 33 663 29 163 15% 324 797 279 008 16% 

KIA 21 011 16 106 30% 209 503 168 736 24% 

Hyundai 15 882 15 284 4% 163 194 142 881 14% 

Renault* 13 517 13 373 1% 128 965 122 127 6% 

VW 10 179 8 995 13% 94 877 79 103 20% 

Toyota* 9 986 8 603 16% 96 226 83 353 15% 

Škoda 8 188 5 731 43% 73 275 56 297 30% 

Nissan 7 548 7 672 -2% 72 588 67 501 8% 

GAZ LCV 5 062 5 828 -13% 52 223 51 904 1% 

Ford 4 878 4 922 -1% 47 488 44 655 6% 

UAZ* 4 522 4 288 5% 35 610 37 009 -4% 

Mitsubishi 4 418 3 213 38% 39 859 20 619 93% 

BMW 3 250 2 778 17% 32 512 27 227 19% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 136 3 215 -2% 34 426 33 655 2% 

Mazda 3 056 2 570 19% 28 043 22 857 23% 

Chevrolet 2 431 2 763 -12% 26 404 28 596 -8% 

Datsun 2 220 2 298 -3% 18 056 21 656 -17% 

Lexus 2 101 1 996 5% 21 831 20 982 4% 

Audi 1 570 1 400 12% 14 495 15 426 -6% 

Lifan 1 100 1 750 -37% 13 777 14 844 -7% 

Land Rover 1 044 727 44% 8 801 8 092 9% 

Volvo 908 555 64% 6 854 5 934 16% 

Subaru 794 660 20% 7 026 5 279 33% 

VW Vans 740 665 11% 6 805 6 160 10% 

Suzuki 631 518 22% 5 303 4 215 26% 

Porsche 605 469 29% 4 543 3 984 14% 

Honda 501 484 4% 4 526 1 902 138% 

Haval 460 204 125% 2 656 1 693 57% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans 459 679 -32% 5 770 5 703 1% 

Peugeot* 409 475 -14% 5 088 4 331 17% 

Geely 393 169 133% 2 713 2 041 33% 

Zotye 381 88 333% 2 794 897 211% 

Infiniti 357 314 14% 4 347 4 568 -5% 
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Chery 303 604 -50% 4 987 5 296 -6% 

Citroёn 303 305 -1% 3 346 3 940 -15% 

Jaguar 223 170 31% 2 244 2 016 11% 

MINI 205 150 37% 2 130 1 441 48% 

Genesis 179 116 54% 1 626 924 76% 

Jeep 172 78 121% 1 543 1 182 31% 

DFM 130 152 -14% 1 280 716 79% 

FAW 117 40 193% 1 308 509 157% 

Cadillac 101 101 0% 998 1 241 -20% 

Isuzu* 76 58 31% 676 638 6% 

FIAT* 69 224 -69% 982 2 055 -52% 

Iveco* 44 25 76% 476 387 23% 

Hyundai LCV 44 0 - 247 69 258% 

Changan 30 116 -74% 1 497 1 278 17% 

Foton* 25 79 -68% 325 462 -30% 

SsangYong 20 13 54% 121 116 4% 

smart 18 110 -84% 663 852 -22% 

Brilliance 15 37 -59% 153 193 -21% 

HTM 15 4 275% 121 97 25% 

Chrysler 5 0 - 69 8 763% 

Ravon 0 1 831 - 5 184 12 978 -53% 

Baw - 0 - - 91 - 

Total 167 494 152 168 10,1% 1 625 351 1 429 724 13,7% 

 
 

 
 
LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for 

some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR NOVEMBER 2018/2017 
AND JANUARY - NOVEMBER 2018/2017 

   Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
    Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

Brand / 
Group 

November January-November 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2018 2017 YOY 2018 2017 % 2018 2017 YOY 2018 2017 % 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN  

34,2 34,7 (0,5) 57 305 52 820 8,5% 33,8 34,6 (0,8) 548 753 494 860 10,9% 

AVTOVAZ  20,1 19,2 0,9  33 663 29 163 15,4% 20,0 19,5 0,5  324 797 279 008 16,4% 

RENAULT  8,1 8,8 (0,7) 13 517 13 373 1,1% 7,9 8,5 (0,6) 128 965 122 127 5,6% 

NISSAN 4,5 5,0 (0,5) 7 548 7 672 -1,6% 4,5 4,7 (0,2) 72 588 67 501 7,5% 

INFINITI 0,2 0,2 0,0  357 314 13,7% 0,3 0,3 0,0  4 347 4 568 -4,8% 

DATSUN 1,3 1,5 (0,2) 2 220 2 298 -3,4% 1,1 1,5 (0,4) 18 056 21 656 -16,6% 

KIA 12,5 10,6 1,9  21 011 16 106 30,5% 12,9 11,8 1,1  209 503 168 736 24,2% 

VW Group 12,3 11,0 1,3  20 677 16 791 23,1% 11,7 11,0 0,7  189 452 156 986 20,7% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

6,1 5,9 0,2  
10 179 8 995 13,2% 

5,8 5,5 0,3  
94 877 79 103 19,9% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,4 0,0  
740 665 11,3% 

0,4 0,4 0,0  
6 805 6 160 10,5% 

AUDI 0,9 0,9 0,0  1 570 1 400 12,1% 0,9 1,1 (0,2) 14 495 15 426 -6,0% 

ŠKODA 4,9 3,8 1,1  8 188 5 731 42,9% 4,5 3,9 0,6  73 275 56 297 30,2% 

HYUNDAI 
Group 

9,6 10,1 (0,5) 
16 061 15 400 4,3% 

10,1 10,1 0,0  
164 820 143 805 14,6% 

HYUNDAI 9,5 10,0 (0,5) 15 882 15 284 3,9% 10,0 10,0 0,0  163 194 142 881 14,2% 

GENESIS 0,1 0,1 0,0  179 116 54,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0  1 626 924 76,0% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

7,2 7,0 0,2  12 087 10 599 14,0% 7,3 7,3 0,0  118 057 104 335 13,2% 

TOYOTA 6,0 5,7 0,3  9 986 8 603 16,1% 5,9 5,8 0,1  96 226 83 353 15,4% 

LEXUS 1,3 1,3 0,0  2 101 1 996 5,3% 1,3 1,5 (0,2) 21 831 20 982 4,0% 

GAZ LCV 3,0 3,8 (0,8) 5 062 5 828 -13,1% 3,2 3,6 (0,4) 52 223 51 904 0,6% 

FORD  2,9 3,2 (0,3) 4 878 4 922 -0,9% 2,9 3,1 (0,2) 47 488 44 655 6,3% 

UAZ 2,7 2,8 (0,1) 4 522 4 288 5,5% 2,2 2,6 (0,4) 35 610 37 009 -3,8% 

MITSUBISHI 2,6 2,1 0,5  4 418 3 213 37,5% 2,5 1,4 1,1  39 859 20 619 93,3% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

2,2 2,6 (0,4) 3 613 4 004 -9,8% 2,5 2,8 (0,3) 40 859 40 210 1,6% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ cars 

1,9 2,1 (0,2) 
3 136 3 215 -2,5% 

2,1 2,4 (0,3) 
34 426 33 655 2,3% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,3 0,4 (0,1) 
459 679 -32,4% 

0,4 0,4 0,0  
5 770 5 703 1,2% 

smart 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 18 110 -83,6% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 663 852 -22,2% 

BMW Group 2,1 1,9 0,2  3 455 2 928 18,0% 2,1 2,0 0,1  34 642 28 668 20,8% 

BMW 1,9 1,8 0,1  3 250 2 778 17,0% 2,0 1,9 0,1  32 512 27 227 19,4% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0  205 150 36,7% 0,1 0,1 0,0  2 130 1 441 47,8% 

MAZDA 1,8 1,7 0,1  3 056 2 570 18,9% 1,7 1,6 0,1  28 043 22 857 22,7% 

GM Group 1,5 1,9 (0,4) 2 532 2 864 -11,6% 1,7 2,1 (0,4) 27 402 29 837 -8,2% 

CHEVROLET 1,5 1,8 (0,3) 2 431 2 763 -12,0% 1,6 2,0 (0,4) 26 404 28 596 -7,7% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0  101 101 0,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0  998 1 241 -19,6% 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,8 0,6 0,2  1 267 897 41,2% 0,7 0,7 0,0  11 045 10 108 9,3% 
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LAND ROVER 0,6 0,5 0,1  1 044 727 43,6% 0,5 0,6 (0,1) 8 801 8 092 8,8% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,1 0,0  223 170 31,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0  2 244 2 016 11,3% 

LIFAN  0,7 1,2 (0,5) 1 100 1 750 -37,1% 0,8 1,0 (0,2) 13 777 14 844 -7,2% 

VOLVO 0,5 0,4 0,1  908 555 63,6% 0,4 0,4 0,0  6 854 5 934 15,5% 

SUBARU 0,5 0,4 0,1  794 660 20,3% 0,4 0,4 0,0  7 026 5 279 33,1% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,4 0,5 (0,1) 712 780 -8,7% 0,5 0,6 (0,1) 8 434 8 271 2,0% 

PEUGEOT 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 409 475 -13,9% 0,3 0,3 0,0  5 088 4 331 17,5% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,2 0,0  303 305 -0,7% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 3 346 3 940 -15,1% 

SUZUKI 0,4 0,3 0,1  631 518 21,8% 0,3 0,3 0,0  5 303 4 215 25,8% 

PORSCHE 0,4 0,3 0,1  605 469 29,0% 0,3 0,3 0,0  4 543 3 984 14,0% 

HONDA 0,3 0,3 0,0  501 484 3,5% 0,3 0,1 0,2  4 526 1 902 138,0% 

HAVAL 0,3 0,1 0,2  460 204 125,5% 0,2 0,1 0,1  2 656 1 693 56,9% 

GEELY 0,2 0,1 0,1  393 169 132,5% 0,2 0,1 0,1  2 713 2 041 32,9% 

ZOTYE 0,2 0,1 0,1  381 88 333,0% 0,2 0,1 0,1  2 794 897 211,5% 

CHERY 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 303 604 -49,8% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 4 987 5 296 -5,8% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 246 302 -18,5% 0,2 0,2 0,0  2 594 3 245 -20,1% 

FIAT 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 69 224 -69,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0  982 2 055 -52,2% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0  5 0 - 0,0 0,0 0,0  69 8 762,5% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0  172 78 120,5% 0,1 0,1 0,0  1 543 1 182 30,5% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0  130 152 -14,5% 0,1 0,1 0,0  1 280 716 78,8% 

FAW 0,1 0,0 0,1  117 40 192,5% 0,1 0,0 0,1  1 308 509 157,0% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0  76 58 31,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0  676 638 6,0% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0  44 0 - 0,0 0,0 0,0  247 69 258,0% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0  44 25 76,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0  476 387 23,0% 

CHANGAN 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 30 116 -74,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0  1 497 1 278 17,1% 

FOTON 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 25 79 -68,4% 0,0 0,0 0,0  325 462 -29,7% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0  20 13 53,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0  121 116 4,3% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0  15 37 -59,5% 0,0 0,0 0,0  153 193 -20,7% 

HTM 0,0 0,0 0,0  15 4 275,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0  121 97 24,7% 

RAVON 0,0 1,2 (1,2) 0 1 831 - 0,3 0,9 (0,6) 5 184 12 978 -53,0% 

BAW - 0,0 - - 0 - - 0,0 - - 91 - 

Total 100,0 100,0   167 494 152 168 10,1% 100,0 100,0   1 625 351 1 429 724 13,7% 

 

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 

 
SOLLERS 
Group  

2,7 2,8 (0,1) 4 542 4 301 5,6% 2,2 2,6 (0,4) 35 731 37 125 -3,8% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0  20 13 53,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0  121 116 4,3% 

UAZ 2,7 2,8 (0,1) 4 522 4 288 5,5% 2,2 2,6 (0,4) 35 610 37 009 -3,8% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR NOVEMBER 2018/2017 AND 
JANUARY – NOVEMBER 2018/2017 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

 

# MODEL BRAND 
November 

 # MODEL BRAND 
January-November 

2018 2017 YoY  
 

2018 2017 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 13 324 7 474 5 850 
 1 Vesta Lada 96 763 69 336 27 427 

2 Vesta Lada 9 906 8 066 1 840 
 2 Granta Lada 93 779 83 384 10 395 

3 Rio KIA 8 536 8 180 356 
 3 Rio KIA 91 506 90 491 1 015 

4 Creta Hyundai 6 800 5 758 1 042 
 4 Creta Hyundai 62 339 49 406 12 933 

5 Solaris Hyundai 5 413 5 299 114 
 5 Solaris Hyundai 61 129 63 673 -2 544 

6 Polo VW 5 307 4 906 401 
 6 Polo VW 53 454 42 994 10 460 

7 Rapid Škoda 3 732 2 732 1 000 
 7 Largus Lada 39 789 30 090 9 699 

8 Largus Lada 3 680 4 276 -596 
 8 Duster Renault 39 138 39 012 126 

9 Duster Renault 3 618 4 322 -704 
 9 Rapid Škoda 32 784 26 648 6 136 

10 Sandero Renault 3 542 3 054 488 
 10 XRAY Lada 31 702 29 583 2 119 

11 Tiguan VW 3 487 2 740 747 
 11 4x4 Lada 30 135 25 936 4 199 

12 Camry Toyota 3 434 1 894 1 540 
 12 Tiguan VW 29 928 24 383 5 545 

13 Logan Renault 3 263 2 995 268 
 13 Sportage KIA 29 912 22 431 7 481 

14 Sportage KIA 3 100 2 065 1 035 
 14 Sandero Renault 29 802 27 277 2 525 

15 4x4 Lada 3 095 2 776 319 
 15 Camry Toyota 29 681 25 288 4 393 

16 Kaptur Renault 2 814 2 910 -96 
 16 Kaptur Renault 28 445 27 746 699 

17 XRAY Lada 2 696 2 523 173 
 17 Logan Renault 28 080 27 306 774 

18 Outlander Mitsubishi 2 451 1 724 727 
 18 RAV 4 Toyota 27 539 29 740 -2 201 

19 CX-5 Mazda 2 431 1 812 619 
 19 NIVA Chevrolet 25 723 27 796 -2 073 

20 NIVA Chevrolet 2 365 2 696 -331 
 20 Outlander Mitsubishi 21 995 14 864 7 131 

21 Qashqai Nissan 2 299 2 071 228 
 21 Octavia A7 Škoda 21 948 20 594 1 354 

22 RAV 4 Toyota 2 291 2 828 -537 
 22 Qashqai Nissan 20 537 17 856 2 681 

23 Octavia A7 Škoda 2 281 1 913 368 
 23 X-Trail Nissan 20 499 18 127 2 372 

24 Kodiaq Škoda 2 013 270 1 743 
 24 Tucson Hyundai 20 147 10 370 9 777 

25 Cee'd KIA 1 967 1 257 710 
 25 CX-5 Mazda 19 938 16 715 3 223 

 
 
 
 


